A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Mary Jane King for receiving the Ceola Alexander

2 Community Award; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, Mary Jane King has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the

4 vital role that she played in volunteerism and her deep personal commitment to the welfare

5 of the citizens of Georgia; and

6 WHEREAS, Mary earned this award by generously giving her time and energy to various

7 organizations, including the Census Count Committee, Calhoun County Cancer Crusaders,

8 May Day Committee, Relay for Life American Cancer Society, Community Mission Society,

9 Recreation Committee, Georgia Municipal Clerk Association, and the GICH Committee; and

10 WHEREAS, the success of the State of Georgia, the strength of our communities, and the

11 overall vitality of American society depend, in great measure, upon the dedication of people

12 like Mary who choose to use their considerable talents and resources to serve others; and

WHEREAS, Mary has received numerous degrees and certifications, which include an
accounting diploma and a law enforcement specialist diploma from Albany Technical
College; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved through everyoping the many shellonges of life; and

- 19 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- $20 \quad \text{WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for}$
- 21 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

- 22 WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous woman, Mary is known for her love of family,
- 23 friendship, and community and will continue to be known as a model citizen of the
- 24 community.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body recognize and commend Mary Jane King for receiving the Ceola
- 27 Alexander Community Award and extend most sincere best wishes for continued health and
- 28 happiness.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 30 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Mary
- 31 Jane King.